
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 13 August 2020 
 
Due to government guidance on social-distancing and COVID-19 virus the 
Planning Committee on 13 August 2020 will not be open for members of the 
public to attend. Arrangements have been made for the press and public to 
watch the meeting live via the Council’s online webcast channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/user/thurrockcouncil 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary Byrne, 
Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons and 
Sue Shinnick 
 
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Abbie Akinbohun, Chris Baker, Daniel Chukwu, 
Garry Hague, Victoria Holloway and Susan Little 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

  
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 18 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 16 July 2020. 
 

 

3   Item of Urgent Business 
 

 



 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5   Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting  
 

 

6   Planning Appeals  
 

19 - 24 

7   Public Address to Planning Committee 
 

 

 The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c).  
 

 

8   19/01814/OUT Tremorgan, Sandown Road, Orsett, Essex, RM16 
3DD (Deferred)  
 

25 - 44 

9   20/00251/FUL 32 Lancaster Road, Chafford Hundred, RM16 6BB 
(Deferred)  
 

45 - 58 

10   18/01660/REM Land Adjacent Railway Line, The Manorway and 
West of Victoria Road, Stanford Le Hope  
 

59 - 96 

11   20/00409/TBC Davall House, Greenwood House and Butler 
House, Argent Street, Grays, Essex  
 

97 - 106 

12   20/00410/TBC Bevan House And Morrison House, Jesmond 
Road, Grays, Essex  
 

107 - 114 

13   20/00616/TBC Keir Hardie House, Milford Road, Grays, Essex  
 

115 - 122 

14   20/00617/TBC Arthur Toft House George Crooks House And 
Lionel Oxley House, New Road, Grays, Essex  
 

123 - 132 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


 
 

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 5 August 2020 



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 virus, 
council meetings will not be open for members of the public to physically attend. 
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch council meetings 
live via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.youtube.com/user/thurrockcouncil 

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be recorded with the audio recording being published on the 
Council’s website. The meeting will also be filmed and live streamed. At the start of 
the meeting the Chair will confirm if all
[...]
 pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16 July 2020 at 6.00 
pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, 
Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons and Sue Shinnick 
 

 Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative 
 

In attendance:  
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 
Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead of Development Services 
Matthew Gallagher, Major Applications Manager 
Chris Purvis, Major Applications Manager 
Tom Scriven, Principal Planner 
Matthew Ford, Chief Engineer 
Julian Howes, Senior Highway Engineer 
Sarah Williams, Service Manager, Education Support Service 
Caroline Robins, Locum Solicitor 
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
18. Minutes  

 
Councillor Rice noted on page 6, item 3, that the declaration of interest by the 
Chair in regards to Tony Coughlin had been inaccurately recorded under 
application 19/01662/FUL. The declaration of interest would be amended to 
accurately reflect the interest to be recorded under 19/01058/OUT for that 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Rice queried the progress of application 19/01662/FUL which Leigh 
Nicholson explained that the resolution passed by Members was that the 
conditions and heads of term would be agreed with the Applicant and the 
Chair. The draft with the heads of terms and conditions had been received 
earlier that day and officers would be reviewing before discussing with the 
Chair. 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 8 June 2020 and 25 
June 2020 were approved as a true and correct record subject to the 
amendments to be made. 
 

19. Item of Urgent Business  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that 19/01058/OUT had been deferred to a 
later date at the Applicant’s request. 
 

20. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting  
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair declared correspondence from: 
 
• James Bompas, an agent in relation to 19/01394/FUL; 
• Gary Coxall, an agent in relation to 19/01373/OUT; and 
• A resident and Hilary Goodban, an agent in relation to 19/01058/OUT. 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee of the upcoming Tremorgan site visit in 
which Members were to attend as the site visit had been voted for by 
Members on 19 March 2020. 
 

22. Planning Appeals  
 
Referring to paragraph 4.3 of the report, the Chair asked how the decision 
would influence future applications for garage conversations.  Leigh Nicholson 
explained that all appeal decisions received are reviewed on a case by case 
basis and against existing policies. On this occasion, the Planning 
Inspectorate had taken a different view to the Council.  
 
Referring to application 19/01184/FUL in paragraph 3.3 of the report, 
Councillor Rice declared an interest in that the property mentioned was 
adjacent to his property. He sought more details which Officers would provide 
in an email. 
 

23. 19/01373/OUT Land Adjacent Wood View and Chadwell Road, Grays, 
Essex (deferred item)  
 
The report which can be found on pages 43 – 90 of the Agenda was 
presented by Matthew Gallagher. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
refuse planning permission as outlined on page 59 of the Agenda. 
 
Caroline Robins advised Members to be mindful that the decision they would 
make was lawful as an unlawful decision would not stand. An unlawful 
decision could also result in a section 5 report (under the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989) from the Monitoring Officer or a judicial review which 
would be costly to the Council. Members also had to ensure that their decision 
would stand up to scrutiny and the decision made was supported by robust 

Page 6



evidence. The legal implications of the decisions on pages 55 – 58 of the 
Agenda were highlighted. 
 
(Following Chapter 5, Part 3, para. 13.5 of the Constitution, Councillor 
Churchman and Councillor Potter could not participate or vote on this item). 
 
Councillor Rice referred to legal advice from Paul Shadarevian QC and said 
that Members were not bound to accept the officer’s recommendation and 
had the power to move away from this provided that Members acted rationally 
in their decision making. The Chair disagreed and said that it would be difficult 
to rationally overcome the issue of an acoustic barrier proposed for the site. 
He agreed that more homes were needed in the Borough but it would be 
irrational and irresponsible to allow homes to be built on the Green Belt which 
most Members aimed to protect on behalf of their constituents. The Chair 
referred back to 19/01662/FUL where Members had voted to approve 
development on the Green Belt and highlighted that application differed and 
that the application before the Committee (19/01373/OUT) was simply a 
housing development with no special type of design/ 
 
The Vice-Chair sought clarification on whether the Committee’s reasons for a 
decision to approve the application were not material considerations relevant 
to the consideration of whether very special circumstances existed or if it was 
a ma
[...]
Sue 
Sammons. 
 
AGAINST: (3) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair) and 
Gary Byrne. 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 
19/01373/OUT was approved subject to consideration by the Monitoring 
Officer, then drafting of s106 agreements and conditions and referral to the 
Secretary of State. 
 

24. 19/01058/OUT Land part of Little Thurrock Marshes, Thurrock Park Way, 
Tilbury (deferred item)  
 

Page 12



This item was withdrawn from the Agenda and deferred to a later date at the 
Applicant’s request. 
 

25. 19/01394/FUL Little Malgraves Farm, Lower Dunton Road, Bulphan, 
Essex, RM14 3TD  
 
The report was presented by Chris Purvis which can be found on pages 155 – 
222 of the Agenda. Officer’s recommendation was to approve subject to 
conditions as outlined on pages 201 – 219 of the Agenda. 
 
Councillor Rice questioned the progress of the hospice on the site. Chris 
Purvis confirmed that the hospice was on track with building works recently 
commencing again following the recent easing of lockdown restrictions. 
 
The Agent, James Bompas’ statement of support was read out by Democratic 
Services. 
 
Councillor Rice proposed officer’s recommendation A and was seconded by 
the Chair. 
 
FOR: (9) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary 
Byrne, Colin Churchman, Dave Potter, Gerard Rice, Angela Lawrence, Sue 
Shinnick and Sue Sammons. 
 
AGAINST: (0)  
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 
Councillor Rice proposed officer’s recommendation B and was seconded by 
the Chair. 
 
FOR: (9) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary 
Byrne, Colin Churchman, Dave Potter, Gerard Rice, Angela Lawrence, Sue 
Shinnick and Sue Sammons. 
 
AGAINST: (0)  
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 
19/01394/FUL was approved subject to conditions. 
 

26. 19/01739/CV Unit E2, Stanhope Industrial Park, Wharf Road, SLH, Essex 
SS17 0EH  
 
 
The report was presented by Chris Purvis which can be found on pages 223 – 
230. Officer’s recommendation was to refuse planning permission
[...]
residential location and that there were environmental 
harms caused by HGVs. Matthew Ford said that vehicles could only be 
operational during the hours of operation agreed under planning conditions 
and within the weight limits under legislation. 
 
Councillor Rice proposed the officer’s recommendation and was seconded by 
Councillor Shinnick. 
 
FOR: (7) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Colin Churchman, Dave Potter, 
Gerard Rice, Angela Lawrence, Sue Shinnick and Sue Sammons. 
 
AGAINST: (2) Councillors Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair) and Gary Byrne. 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 
19/01739/CV was refused planning permission. 
 

27. 20/00251/FUL 32 Lancaster Road, Chafford Hundred, Grays, Essex, 
RM16 6BB  
 
The report was presented by Tom Scriven which can be found on pages 231 
– 240 of the Agenda. Officer’s recommendation was to refuse planning 
permission as outlined on page 238 of the Agenda. 
 
The Vice-Chair sought more detail on the uniformity of the appearance of the 
homes along Lancaster Road. Tom Scriven answered that the uniformity of 
the appearance of homes was not the issue, the refusal was in regards to a 
development flaw that would lead to a cramped form of development that was 
a siting issue as it would not be in character with the streetscene. 
 
The Vice-Chair referred back to an earlier application on Meesons Lane, 
Grays and commented that application had been recommended for approval 
and that amenity space had not been issue. However, with the current 
application before the Committee, the amenity space was an issue and 
questioned why this was the case. He also noted that there were no 
objections mentioned within the officer’s report. Tom Scriven explained that 
each application had to be assessed on its merits and that the Meesons Lane, 

Page 15



Grays application had proposals for multiple dwellings whereas the current 
application before the Committee was for one dwelling which considered the 
amenity space for future occupants and that it would be out of character in the 
appearance of the area. He went on to say that there were no neighbour 
objections to the application but that the application had to be assessed 
against planning policies and where there could be potential future objections 
from future occupants. 
 
The Agent, Matthew Wood’s statement of support was read out by 
Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee discussed whether the proposed dwelling could be moved to 
allow for a larger amenity space but the Applicant had amended the first 
proposal that had been refused by officers and the application before the 
Committee was the amended proposal. The Vice-Chair mentioned that he had 
been approached by the Applicant about the application and had asked 
officers and the Applicant to discuss the application but had no personal 
interest in the application. 
 
The Vice-Chair commented that development in Chafford Hundred should be 
considered carefully but felt that the officer’s reason for refusal was a matter 
of opinion in terms of amenity space. He felt the reason was based on 
assumption and evidence based as future buyers may have a different 
opinion on amenity space. The Chair said that if there was a potential for 
development on the site, this would be better undertaken under a pre-
application. 
 
The Vice-Chair proposed a site visit which was seconded by Councillor Rice. 
 
FOR: (6) Councillors Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary Byrne, Gerard Rice, 
Angela Lawrence, Sue Shinnick and Sue Sammons. 
 
AGAINST: (3) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Colin Churchman and Dave 
Potter. 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 
20/00251/FUL was deferred for a site visit. 
 

28. 20/00593/TBC Former Whiteacre, Daiglen Drive, South Ockendon, Essex  
 
The report was presented by Tom Scriven which can be found on pages 241 
– 248 of the Agenda. Officer’s recommendation was to approve subject to 
conditions as outlined on page 245 of the Agenda. 
 
Councillor Lawrence commented that the site had been vacant for 14 years 
and that hoarding would be in place for another 3 years. She felt the site 
would be suitable for the development of bungalow homes that was needed in 
the area. 
 

Page 16



Councillor Rice proposed the officer’s recommendation which was seconded 
by the Chair. 
 
FOR: (9) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary 
Byrne, Colin Churchman, Dave Potter, Gerard Rice, Angela Lawrence, Sue 
Shinnick and Sue Sammons. 
 
AGAINST: (0)  
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 
20/00593/TBC was approved subject to conditions.  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.45 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 17

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank





 

13 August 2020 ITEM: 6 

Planning Committee 

Planning Appeals 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Not Applicable 

Report of: Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead - Development Services  

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director –
Planning, Transport and Public Protection.  

Accountable Director: Andy Millard, Corporate Director – Place 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal 
performance.  

 
1.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the report. 
 
 
2.0 Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report advises the Committee of the number of appeals that have been 

lodged and the number of decisions that have been received in respect of 
planning appeals, together with dates of forthcoming inquiries and hearings. 

 
 
3.0 Appeals Lodged: 
 

3.1  Application No: 19/01565/FUL 

Location:  97 Sabina Road, Chadwell St Mary  

Proposal: Development of a 3-bedroom residential dwelling house 
adjoining an existing, 2-bedroom residential unit on the 
land known as 97 Sabina Road, Chadwell St. Mary 

 

Page 19

Agenda
[...]
anning. 
 
MATERIALS AND FINISHES AS DETAILED WITHIN APPLICATION  

 
3. The materials to be used on the external surfaces of the development hereby 

permitted shall be implemented as detailed within the application. 
 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that the proposed 
development is integrated with its surroundings in accordance with policy PMD2 of 
the adopted Thurrock LDF Core Strategy and Policies for the Management of 
Development [2015]. 
 

 
Documents:  

Page 130



Planning Committee: 13 August 2020 Application Reference: 20/00617/TBC 
 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 

Page 131

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee: 13 August 2020 Application Reference: 20/00617/TBC 
 

 

Page 132


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 19/01814/OUT Tremorgan, Sandown Road, Orsett, Essex, RM16 3DD (Deferred)
	19.01814.OUT - Appendix 1 Tremorgan, Sandown Road, Orsett, RM16 3DD

	9 20/00251/FUL 32 Lancaster Road, Chafford Hundred, RM16 6BB (Deferred)
	20.00251.FUL Appendix 1 - 32 Lancaster Road, Chafford Hundred, Grays, Essex, RM16 6BB

	10 18/01660/REM Land Adjacent Railway Line, The Manorway and West of Victoria Road, Stanford Le Hope
	11 20/00409/TBC Davall House, Greenwood House and Butler House, Argent Street, Grays, Essex
	12 20/00410/TBC Bevan House And Morrison House, Jesmond Road, Grays, Essex
	13 20/00616/TBC Keir Hardie House, Milford Road, Grays, Essex
	14 20/00617/TBC Arthur Toft House George Crooks House And Lionel Oxley House, New Road, Grays, Essex



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13 August 2020 at 
6.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, 
Gerard Rice and Sue Shinnick 
 

 Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative 
 

Apologies: Councillors Sue Sammons 
 

In attendance:  
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 
Matthew Gallagher, Major Applications Manager 
Matthew Ford, Chief Engineer 
Lucy Mannion, Senior Planning Officer 
Caroline Robins, Locum Solicitor 
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
29. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 16 July 2020 were 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

30. Item of Urgent Business  
 
The Chair announced that planning application 19/01814/OUT Tremorgan, 
Sandown Road, had been withdrawn from the Agenda at the Applicant’s 
request.  
 
The Chair also mentioned the recent mandatory planning training that 
Planning Committee Members had received and reminded Members to bear 
in mind the lessons learned from the training when it came to decision 
making. 
 

31. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



32. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting  
 
In relation to 20/00251/FUL 32 Lancaster Road, Chafford Hundred: 
 

 Members declared receiving a leaflet from Havering Building and 
Landscapes Ltd. 

 The Chair declared that he had received an email from Andrew Ansell. 

 Councillors Shinnick and Lawrence received a phone call and the Vice-
Chair had received a few phone calls from Andrew Ansell. 

 
33. Planning Appeals  

 
The report was presented by Leigh Nicholson. The Committee was satisfied 
with the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee noted the report. 
 

34. 19/01814/OUT Tremorgan, Sandown Road, Orsett, Essex, RM16 3DD 
(Deferred)  
 
This item was withdrawn from the Agenda at the Applicant’s request. 
 

35. 20/00251/FUL 32 Lancaster Road, Chafford Hundred, RM16 6BB 
(Deferred)  
 
The report which can be found on pages 45 – 58 of the Agenda was 
presented by Lucy Mannion. The Officer’s recommendation was to refuse 
planning permission as outlined on page 56 of the Agenda. 
 
The Vice-Chair questioned whether further discussions had taken place 
between developers and the Council’s planning team. He went on to say that 
the proposal for the site had been amended to a smaller size and was still not 
acceptable. He queried what the acceptable size would be for that site and if 
anything could be built on that site. Officers could not confirm if further 
discussions had taken place between developers and the Council’s planning 
team but there had been no further submissions from the Applicant so it could 
be inferred that no further discussions had taken place. As for the size, it 
could not be much smaller to be practicable and therefore it was unlikely that 
a development could be built on that site, although any alternative scheme 
would be judged on its individual merits. 
 
The Committee questioned if there was a Tree Preservation Order around the 
site which only the trees to the rear of the site had. The Committee also 
discussed a recent planning application in Badgers Dene, Grays which the 
Committee noted that Officer’s recommendation had been to approve as the 



average amenity space had been acceptable but the Committee had refused 
on this basis. 
 
The Chair proposed the Officer’s recommendation and was seconded by 
Councillor Rice. 
 
FOR: (4) Councillors Tom Kelly, Sue Shinnick, Gerard Rice and Dave Potter. 
 
AGAINST: (4) Councillors Mike Fletcher, Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence 
and Gary Byrne. 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 
Following the Council’s Constitution procedures as outlined on Chapter 5, 
Part 2, 5.2, the Chair used his casting vote to vote in favour of the Officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
20/00251/FUL was refused planning permission. 
 

36. 18/01660/REM Land Adjacent Railway Line, The Manorway and West of 
Victoria Road, Stanford Le Hope  
 
The report which can be found on pages 59 – 96 of the Agenda was 
presented by Matthew Gallagher. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
approve the reserved matters as outlined on pages 91 – 96 of the Agenda. 
 
Councillor Rice queried whether there were electrical charging points as part 
of the scheme. He went on to say that there were more electric vehicles used 
nowadays. Matthew Gallagher answered that there were no electric charging 
points on the scheme required as part of the planning conditions associated 
with the outline application which had been granted planning permission by 
Committee back in 2015. Although the use of electric vehicles had increased 
in recent years and there could be a potential discussion with the developers 
about voluntarily installing charging points, the outline application had been 
agreed already and could not be deviated from to any material degree by 
imposing a new planning condition. 
 
Councillor Byrne mentioned that the GP surgery within the area of the site 
already had 13,000 patients and with the extra potential 600 patients from the 
scheme, there would be additional pressure on the surgery. He went on to say 
that the access road in and out of the site was narrow. In addition, with there 
being only one exit from the roundabout to the A13 and the increase in traffic 
during rush hours, he was concerned that emergency services would not be 
able to access the site easily when needed. 
 
Referring to Councillor Byrne’s concerns on impact of the scheme to the 
nearby GP surgery, Matthew Gallagher answered that the outline planning 
permission had a s106 agreement with a number of secured contributions that 
included a healthcare contribution of £43,600 which was to be spent towards 
health care provision in the area of the site. In regards to the road access, 



Matthew Gallagher explained that the outline planning permission had 
secured that point of access onto Victoria Road which was fixed within that 
outline planning permission. He went on to say that the outline application had 
been considered by this Committee in 2014 and that point of access would 
have been discussed and agreed by Committee Members at the time. What 
was for consideration in the application before the Committee was the 
arrangement of pedestrian and cycle routes within the site. 
 
Matthew Ford added that there had been discussions around the transport 
assessment in the area of the site which included the access parameters in 
terms of suitability. The Committee at the time of the outline application, had 
determined the conditions around the point of access to be considered 
acceptable following the recommendations of the Highways Team. This had 
also included accessibility for emergency services in the area, to the town 
centre and to the train station. The point of access had been looked at in 
extensive detail and a good resolution had come out of it. 
 
Referring back to Councillor Rice’s earlier point about electric charging points, 
Matthew Ford said that the outline application was first heard at Committee 
back in 2014. Electric vehicle charging facilities was not on the national 
agenda in 2014. Since then, the Highways Team had included electric 
charging points and a provision of these into their Parking Strategy which 
would be heard at a future overview and scrutiny committee. He went on to 
say that the site in the application before the Committee was unique in that 
there was not many on-street parking provision or parking courts and that 
parking provision was on an allocated plot. This would enable an easier 
provision of electric charging points in the properties of the development 
should there be a demand for these. 
 
Councillor Byrne pointed out that at the time of the outline application, there 
had not been an A13 project going on or parking permits in place. Matthew 
Gallagher answered that the outline application had been subject to a 
condition that had parking provision for the site’s residents in line with the 
parking management strategy. As the development was not far from the 
station, the parking management strategy was intended to prevent potential 
commuter parking as covered by in the conditions. There had been issues 
and local pressure in regards to the site at the time of the outline application 
which had been addressed and the Applicant had submitted sufficient parking 
provision details that would meet the needs of the development. 
 
The Chair noted Councillor Byrne’s concerns and questioned whether there 
was traffic modelling data that had been taken into consideration for the 
application at the time. Matthew Gallagher explained that a transport 
assessment would take into account what could be expected following 
completion of a development. It also took into account the impacts of known 
development applications that had been submitted or consented. Adding to 
this, Matthew Ford said that the transport data looked at future considerations 
in the area as well as current developments and other factors nearby. 
Identified junction assessments would also be considered to help determine 
the cumulative impact and when a transport assessment was received, that 



data was inputted, assessed accordingly and mitigation would be provided as 
a result. 
 
The Agent, James Bompas, statement of support was read out by Democratic 
Services. 
 
Councillor Rice welcomed the scheme and felt it would help to improve the 
local area and provide new homes that was needed. 
 
Councillor Shinnick proposed the Officer’s recommendation and was 
seconded by Councillor Rice. 
 
FOR: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly, Mike Fletcher, Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, 
Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice and Sue Shinnick. 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 
18/01660/REM was approved subject to conditions. 
 

37. 20/00409/TBC Davall House, Greenwood House and Butler House, 
Argent Street, Grays, Essex  
 
The report which can be found on pages 97 – 106 of the Agenda was 
presented by Matthew Gallagher. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
approve the application as outlined on pages 102 – 104 of the Agenda. 
 
The Chair noted paragraph 6.7 on page 101 and sought reassurance that 
Officers were confident that the materials to be used in the scheme would be 
up to standards. Matthew Gallagher explained that the materials to be used 
would give the buildings an improved appearance, improved thermal 
performance and improved insulation so the building would be more energy 
efficient and also extend the lifetime of the building. He went on to mention 
that the Grenfell incident in 2017 was due to start its inquiry again next month 
and with this mind, the Planning Team had sought advice on the cladding 
material for the buildings in the current application and the next three to follow 
(20/00410/TBC; 20/00616/TBC; and 20/00617/TBC) from the Council’s 
Building Control Department. The advice given was that the cladding material 
would be to the latest specification and the Applicant would seek further 
advice during the construction program from the relevant experts at the fire 
service and from the Council's Building Control Department. This same 
standard was applied to the next three applications to follow. 
 
The Vice-Chair mentioned that Grenfell had also used material that had been 
up to the standards at the time of the incident. He sought reassurance from 
Officers that the materials to be used and the fitting would be up to standard 
and that a similar incident to Grenfell would be highly unlikely to impossible. 
Matthew Gallagher said that separate to the planning application, there would 
be a process to go through with the Building Control Department which was a 



separate regulatory regime to be negotiated with the Applicant. The Applicant 
was the Council who was the responsible body and would be managing the 
scheme to ensure they were up to date with standards particularly where 
there could be potential emerging recommendations arising out of the inquiry 
into the Grenfell incident. 
 
The Chair questioned the timeframe of the scheme. He also asked how the 
scheme would be monitored and whether it would be through an overview and 
scrutiny committee. Officers answered that each block may be upgraded one 
after the other and there was a potentially process to go through before works 
could commence such as tendering for a contract which was a matter for the  
Housing Department of the Council. The scheme may well be monitored 
through another Committee which would be discussed with the Assistant 
Director of Housing. 
 
Councillor Rice welcomed the improvement works to be done to the high rise 
buildings which would help to resolve mould issues and safeguard residents. 
 
The Vice-Chair proposed the officer’s recommendation and was seconded by 
Councillor Rice. 
 
FOR: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly, Mike Fletcher, Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, 
Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice and Sue Shinnick. 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 

38. 20/00410/TBC Bevan House And Morrison House, Jesmond Road, Grays, 
Essex  
 
The report which can be found on pages 107 – 114 of the Agenda was 
presented by Matthew Gallagher. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
approve the application as outlined on pages 112 – 113 of the Agenda. 
 
Councillor Shinnick proposed the officer’s recommendation and was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
FOR: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly, Mike Fletcher, Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, 
Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice and Sue Shinnick. 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 

39. 20/00616/TBC Keir Hardie House, Milford Road, Grays, Essex  
 
The report which can be found on pages 115 – 122 of the Agenda was 
presented by Matthew Gallagher. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
approve the application as outlined on pages 119 – 120 of the Agenda. 



 
Councillor Rice proposed the officer’s recommendation and was seconded by 
the Chair. 
 
FOR: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly, Mike Fletcher, Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, 
Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice and Sue Shinnick. 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 

40. 20/00617/TBC Arthur Toft House George Crooks House And Lionel Oxley 
House, New Road, Grays, Essex  
 
The report which can be found on pages 123 – 132 of the Agenda was 
presented by Matthew Gallagher. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
approve the application as outlined on pages 129 – 130 of the Agenda.  
 
The Vice-Chair proposed the officer’s recommendation and was seconded by 
Councillor Rice. 
 
FOR: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly, Mike Fletcher, Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, 
Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice and Sue Shinnick. 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.12 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

